SCR 10 STAFF MEASURE SUMMARY

Carrier: Sen. Prozanski

Senate Committee On Rules

Action Date:	02/22/17
	Be adopted.
Vote:	5-0-0-0
Yeas:	5 - Beyer, Boquist, Burdick, Ferrioli, Roblan
Fiscal:	No fiscal impact
Revenue:	No revenue impact
Prepared By:	Cherie Stone, LPRO Analyst

WHAT THE MEASURE DOES:

Recognizes and honors Reserve Deputy Robert Milton Riley for his service to this state.

ISSUES DISCUSSED:

- Life of Reserve Deputy Robert Milton Riley
- Deputy Riley's contributions to the state, community and family

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT:

No amendment.

BACKGROUND:

Reserve Deputy Robert Milton Riley was killed in the line of duty on August 17, 1958.

Robert Milton Riley was born on June 12, 1922, in Elkton, Oregon, to his parents Fred and Audrey Riley. He attended Elkton High School before marrying his wife, Venola Riley. The couple had one son, Stephen, who went on to become a police officer in Eugene and chief of the Latgawa Tribal Police. Reserve Deputy Riley was a member of Merrill's Marauders during World War II, and joined the Eugene Police Department after returning from the war. He enjoyed spending time with his family and friends, building model railroads and inventing various items, including the Riley Mechanical Decoy.

Senate Concurrent Resolution 10 recognizes and honors Reserve Deputy Robert Milton Riley for his service to this state.